## **ORDINANCE NO 23**

An ordinance prohibiting the erection and or Maintenance of Gasoline pumps, containers or other gasoline vending devices, in any street, avenue or public wayin the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota and declaring any gasoline pump, container or gasoline vending device heretofore or now erected or maintained in any street, avenue, or public way in the village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota a public Nuisance and unlawful obstruction and ordering the removal of same.

The village council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota does ordain;

Section 1: No person, firm or corporation shall erect or maintain or cause to be erected or maintained in or upon any of the streets, avenues, or public ways of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota, any gasoline pump or other devices used to purvey, sell or dispense gasoline, benzene, oil, or other combustible fluids.

Section 2: Every gasoline pump or other device used to purvey, sell or dispense gasoline, benzene, oil or other combustible fluids erected or maintained contrary to the provisions of this ordinance is hereby declared to be an unlawful use and obstruction of the street and a public nuisance.

Section 3: All gasoline pumps or other devices used to purvey or dispense gasoline, benzene, oil, or other combustible fluids, heretofore erected and or maintained in or upon any street, avenue, or public way in the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota shall be removed there from on or before the first day of May, 1935.

Section 4: any person who shall violate or fail to comply with any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and punishable by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars (\$100.00), nor more than three hundred dollars (\$300.00) or imprisonment for not less than sixty (60) days nor more than ninety (90) days.

Section 5: this ordinance shall be effective on passage and publication according to law except as to such gasoline pumps or other devices used to purvey, sell, or dispense gasoline, oil or other combustible fluids as are now in existence and as to such it shall be effective from and after the first day of March 1935.

Passed the village council this 11th day of February, 1935

H.E. Shafer A.R. Belling President Clerk